Designation: A1082/A1082M − 16
Standard Specification for
High Strength Precipitation Hardening and Duplex Stainless
Steel Bolting for Special Purpose Applications1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A1082/A1082M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the
year of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

6.1 Each alloy shall conform to the chemical composition
requirements prescribed in Table 1.
7. Heat Treatment
7.1 Precipitation Hardening (PH) Stainless Steels:
7.1.1 Bolting materials ordered to a Type or UNS designa-
tion only shall be furnished in the solution treated condition in
accordance with Table 2 or Table 3. Age hardened bolting
TABLE 1 Chemical RequirementsA
UNS
DesignationB TypeB Carbon Manganese Phosphorus Sulfur Silicon Chromium Nickel Molybdenum Nitrogen Other Elements
Duplex (Ferritic-Austenitic) Grades
S31100 { 0.06 1.00 0.045 0.030 1.00 25.0-27.0 6.0-7.0 { { Ti 0.25
S31260 { 0.030 1.00 0.030 0.030 0.75 24.0-26.0 5.5-7.5 2.5-3.5 0.10-0.30 Cu 0.20-0.80,
W 0.10-0.50
S31803 { 0.030 2.00 0.030 0.020 1.00 21.0-23.0 4.5-6.5 2.5-3.5 0.08-0.20 {
S32101 { 0.040 4.0-6.0 0.040 0.030 1.00 21.0-22.0 1.35-1.70 0.10-0.80 0.20-0.25 Cu 0.10-0.80
S32202 { 0.030 2.00 0.040 0.010 1.00 21.5-24.0 1.0-2.80 0.45 0.18-0.26 {
S32205 2205 0.030 2.00 0.030 0.020 1.00 22.0-23.0 4.5-6.5 3.0-3.5 0.14-0.20
S32304 2304 0.030 2.50 0.040 0.030 1.00 21.5-24.5 3.0-5.5 0.05-0.60 0.05-0.20 Cu 0.05-0.60
S32506 { 0.030 1.00 0.040 0.015 0.90 24.0-26.0 5.5-7.2 3.0-3.5 0.08-2.0 W 0.05-0.30
S32550 255 0.040 1.50 0.040 0.030 1.00 24.0-27.0 4.5-6.5 2.9-3.9 0.10-0.25 Cu 1.50-2.50
S32750 2507 0.030 1.20 0.035 0.020 0.80 24.0-26.0 6.0-8.0 3.0-5.0 0.24-0.32 Cu 0.50
S32760 { 0.030 1.00 0.030 0.010 1.00 24.0-26.0 6.0-8.0 3.0-4.0 0.20-0.30 Cu 0.50-1.00,
W 0.50-1.00,
%Cr+3.3x%Mo

S32101 1870 [1020] { 94 [650] 65 [450] 30 30 290
S32202 1800 to 1975
[980 to 1080]
{ 94 [650] 65 [450] 30 30 290
S32205 1900 [1040] { 95 [655] 65 [450] 25 30 290
S32304 1800 [980] { 90 [620] 65 [450] 18 32 302
S32506 1870 – 2050
[1020 – 1120]
{ 90[620] 65 [450] 18 32 302
S32550 1900 [1040] { 110[760] 80 [550] 15 31 297
S32750 1880 – 2060
[1025 – 1125]
2 in. and under 116[800] 80 [550] 15 33 310
>2 in. 110 [760] 75 [515] 15 33 310
S32760 2010 [1100] { 109 [750] 80 [550] 25 30 290
S32900 1750 [955] { 90 [620] 70 [485] 15 30 290
S32906 1830 to 2100
[1000 to 1150]
{ 109 [750] 80 [550] 25 33 310
A Values shown are minimums or ranges unless maximum is indicated.

Product being subjected to VT shall be pickled prior to
inspection. VT indications longer than 1⁄8 in. [3.2 mm] are
prohibited.
TABLE 5 Marking
UNS
Designation
Type Condition Grade Symbol
Duplex (Ferritic-Austenitic) Grades
S31100 { { 31100
S31260 { { 31260
S31803 { { 31803
S32101 { { 32101
S32202 { { 32202
S32205 2205 { 32205
S32304 2304 { 32304
S32506 { { 32506
S32550 255 { 32550
S32750 2507 { 32750
S32760 { { 32760
S32900 { {
S32906 { { 32906
Precipitation Hardening Grades
S15700 632 { 157
S15700 632 RH95 157A
S15700 632 TH1050 157B